11/24/2024

11/22/2024

11/20/2024

11/19/2024

11/17/2024

11/16/2024

11/15/2024
11/14/2024

11/12/2024

11/11/2024
11/8/2024
11/8/2024

11/8/2024

11/7/2024

11/7/2024
11/7/2024

11/6/2024

11/6/2024
11/6/2024

11/6/2024

11/6/2024

11/5/2024

11/4/2024

November Bias Summary

2D

6D

RCPD

RCPD

2D

3D

6D
3D

GCPD

3D
3D
GCPD

3D

2D

6D
2D

1D

3D
2D

2D

1D

4D

2D

Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Assault (physical)

Vandalism
Vandalism

Vandalism

Vandalism

Vandalism

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Social Media

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Assault (simple)

Assault (physical)

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Race

Race

Gender/Gender
Identity

Gender/Gender
Identity

Ancestry

Religion

Ethnicity

Religion
Religion

Religion

Race

Religion

Race
Ancestry

Gender/Gender
Identity

Ancestry

Ancestry

Religion

Disability

Religion

Religion

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Black

Anti-Heterosexual

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Other
Ethnicity
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Jewish
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black
Anti-Black

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Mental
Disability

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Date Occured Bios Type | —ias Type 2 Bios Code 2| Vicum Type | Summary

Religious Organization

Society

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Society

Individual(s)

School/College
Society
Society

School/College

Society

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 12/4/24

A church's Pride flag was damaged and stolen. Video surveillance showed an unknown subject attempting to pull the flag
down. The subject eventually broke the flag pole and stole the flag. The church believes the subject may be the same individual
who was responsible for multiple previous flag thefts and who was charged accordingly.

Two upside-down red triangles (indicating Pro-Palestine support) were spraypainted in front of a vacant residence and another
on a utility pole.

The victim was waiting on the sidewalk to cross the road, when the victim heard someone inside an unknown vehicle yell a
racial slur at her. She reported it to police after finding out that another friend of hers of Asian origin had a similar experience in
the same neighborhood.

The subject was told that he violated an apartment building's code of conduct during a program series that was held in the
building. The subject then sent numerous inappropriate emails to the building staff including racist remarks. Building staff
notified the subject that he was not allowed on the property and would be charged with trespassing and harassment if he
returned. The subject previously had his membership revoked due to similar inappropriate conduct towards other members.
The victims were given information on how to obtain a peace order.

The state police received an email for a swatting attempt. A check of the referenced address showed an attempt for a previous
swatting event. Officers conducted a welfare check at the residence and spoke to the owner who did not know anything about
the incident.

The victim was riding the bus when a group of adult male subjects began making anti-transgender comments toward the
victim. The subjects got out at the same stop then entered their vehicle and left. While they were leaving, the subjects
continued to harass the victim. The victim was unable to identify the type of vehicle the suspects entered/left in.

The victim received multiple threatening text messages from an unknown number. One of the messages referenced the victims
ancestral heritage.The victim took the message to be a threat and contacted police and the FBI.
Stickers were found on street signs and traffic light poles with anti-Israel mesaging.

The victim was standing near a bus bay at a transit center when two subjects physically assaulted him. Surveillance video at
the transit center confirms the events. A witness also confirmed the assault. The victim was transported to a hospital. Later,
the victim told officers he thought the attack was racially motivated. The two subjects were identified and charged with:

CR 3-202 CJIS *1_1420* **ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE

CR 3-203 CJIS *1_1415* **ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE**

CR 3-402 CJIS *2_0700* **ROBBERY**

An elementary school student drew a swastika with chalk on the playground. School staff cleaned the image. The school will
handle the matter administratively.

Graffiti was found on the walls of an overpass with several anti-Israel messages.

A shipping container was graffitied with anti-Israel messages written in red spray paint. It is unknown who the owner of the
container is.

A high school student wrote a racial slur on a classroom desk. The writing was cleaned by the school staff. The school will
handle the matter administratively.

The complainant reported seeing a message written in chalk on the street with an anti-Israel sentiment. The complainant is
Jewish and was concerned since the message was written near her house. A witness observed an unknown subject writing on
the street with chalk.

Graffiti was drawn on the bathroom wall of a high school with a drawing of the swastika and a racial slur written above the
swastika. The school will handle the matter administratively.

Four high school students received threatening racial text messages from an unknown sender.

A high school student (subject) made a social media post with a picture of another student (victim) and included an anti-
transgender message.The subject stated the post was made as a joke and he has nothing against the victim personally. The
subiect was given a 2-day suspension and was referred to a program for guidance and mentorship.

A middle school student received a threatening racial text message from an unknown sender. The victim's sister (a high school
student) received the same message. The school will handle the matter administratively.

Four high school students received racially insensitive text messages from an unknown sender.

The victim's son received a racially insensitive text message. The victim called the number and got a recorded message saying
the same thing but also using a racial slur multiple times. Later, the victim received a call from the same number and same
message as the original text.

The victim was walking down the sidewalk with his head down looking at his phone. A bicyclist was approaching and honking
his horn but the victim did not move out of the way and the two collided. The victim said the cyclist targeted and collided with
him because he is Jewish. The cyclist said he honked his horn a few times and the victim did not move.

The Victim, who has severe intellectual disabilities, was assaulted by her teacher. The investigation is ongoing.

The victim and his girlfriend were eating dinner on their balcony when they noticed a neighbor staring at them. The subject then
knocked on the victim's door. When the victim told the subject to stop harassing them, the subject made an anti-semitic
comment and assaulted the victim. The subject was charged with assault - first degree CR 3-202, second degree assault 3-
203, dangerous weapon with intent to injure CR 4-101 (c)(2), reckless endagerment CR 3-204 (a)(1)



