

MENT OF		51 81						Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 12/4/24
Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
11/24/2024	2D	Vandalism	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Religious Organization	A church's Pride flag was damaged and stolen. Video surveillance showed an unknown subject attempting to pull the flag down. The subject eventually broke the flag pole and stole the flag. The church believes the subject may be the same individual who was responsible for multiple previous flag thefts and who was charged accordingly.
11/22/2024	6D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	Two upside-down red triangles (indicating Pro-Palestine support) were spraypainted in front of a vacant residence and another on a utility pole.
11/20/2024	RCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	The victim was waiting on the sidewalk to cross the road, when the victim heard someone inside an unknown vehicle yell a racial slur at her. She reported it to police after finding out that another friend of hers of Asian origin had a similar experience in the same neighborhood.
11/19/2024	RCPD	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The subject was told that he violated an apartment building's code of conduct during a program series that was held in the building. The subject then sent numerous inappropriate emails to the building staff including racist remarks. Building staff notified the subject that he was not allowed on the property and would be charged with trespassing and harassment if he returned. The subject previously had his membership revoked due to similar inappropriate conduct towards other members. The victims were given information on how to obtain a peace order.
11/17/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Heterosexual		Individual(s)	The state police received an email for a swatting attempt. A check of the referenced address showed an attempt for a previous swatting event. Officers conducted a welfare check at the residence and spoke to the owner who did not know anything about the incident.
11/16/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Transgender		Individual(s)	The victim was riding the bus when a group of adult male subjects began making anti-transgender comments toward the victim. The subjects got out at the same stop then entered their vehicle and left. While they were leaving, the subjects continued to harass the victim. The victim was unable to identify the type of vehicle the suspects entered/left in.
11/15/2024	6D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ancestry		Anti-Other Ethnicity		Individual(s)	The victim received multiple threatening text messages from an unknown number. One of the messages referenced the victims ancestral heritage. The victim took the message to be a threat and contacted police and the FBI.
11/14/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	Stickers were found on street signs and traffic light poles with anti-Israel mesaging.
11/12/2024	GCPD	Assault (physical)	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	The victim was standing near a bus bay at a transit center when two subjects physically assaulted him. Surveillance video at the transit center confirms the events. A witness also confirmed the assault. The victim was transported to a hospital. Later, the victim told officers he thought the attack was racially motivated. The two subjects were identified and charged with: CR 3-202 CJIS *1_1420* **ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE CR 3-203 CJIS *1_1415* **ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE** CR 3-402 CJIS *2_0700* **ROBBERY**
11/11/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	An elementary school student drew a swastika with chalk on the playground. School staff cleaned the image. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/8/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	Graffiti was found on the walls of an overpass with several anti-Israel messages.
11/8/2024	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	A shipping container was graffitied with anti-Israel messages written in red spray paint. It is unknown who the owner of the container is.
11/8/2024	3D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A high school student wrote a racial slur on a classroom desk. The writing was cleaned by the school staff. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/7/2024	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	The complainant reported seeing a message written in chalk on the street with an anti-Israel sentiment. The complainant is Jewish and was concerned since the message was written near her house. A witness observed an unknown subject writing on the street with chalk.
11/7/2024	6D	Vandalism	Race	Religion	Anti-Black	Anti-Jewish	School/College	Graffiti was drawn on the bathroom wall of a high school with a drawing of the swastika and a racial slur written above the swastika. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/7/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ancestry		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Four high school students received threatening racial text messages from an unknown sender.
11/6/2024	1D	Social Media	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Transgender		Individual(s)	A high school student (subject) made a social media post with a picture of another student (victim) and included an anti- transgender message. The subject stated the post was made as a joke and he has nothing against the victim personally. The subject was given a 2-day suspension and was referred to a program for guidance and mentorship.
11/6/2024	3D						Individual(s)	A middle school student received a threatening racial text message from an unknown sender. The victim's sister (a high school student) received the same message. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/6/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ancestry		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Four high school students received racially insensitive text messages from an unknown sender.
11/6/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ancestry		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim's son received a racially insensitive text message. The victim called the number and got a recorded message saying the same thing but also using a racial slur multiple times. Later, the victim received a call from the same number and same message as the original text.
11/6/2024	1D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim was walking down the sidewalk with his head down looking at his phone. A bicyclist was approaching and honking his horn but the victim did not move out of the way and the two collided. The victim said the cyclist targeted and collided with him because he is Jewish. The cyclist said he honked his horn a few times and the victim did not move.
11/5/2024	4D	Assault (simple)	Disability		Anti-Mental Disability		Individual(s)	The Victim, who has severe intellectual disabilities, was assaulted by her teacher. The investigation is ongoing.
11/4/2024	2D	Assault (physical)	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim and his girlfriend were eating dinner on their balcony when they noticed a neighbor staring at them. The subject then knocked on the victim's door. When the victim told the subject to stop harassing them, the subject made an anti-semitic comment and assaulted the victim. The subject was charged with assault - first degree CR 3-202, second degree assault 3-203, dangerous weapon with intent to injure CR 4-101 (c)(2), reckless endagerment CR 3-204 (a)(1)